Section 1. Rock county probate court; judge's salary. The judge of probate court of Rock county shall receive a yearly salary of \$7,250.

Sec. 2. The provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 525.081, Subdivision 2, shall apply to the salary provided in section 1.

Sec. 3. All laws relating to or affecting the salary of the probate court of Rock county, enacted during this session or any time prior to the effective date of this act and inconsistent herewith shall not operate to reduce the amount herein provided.

Approved April 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 223—H. F. No. 534

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of a judge and special judge of the municipal court of St. Anthony.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. St. Anthony municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of St. Anthony is \$2400.

Sec. 2. The salary of any special judge of the municipal court of St. Anthony is as provided in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 488.22 and 488.24.

Sec. 3. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of Minnesota Statutes shall add St. Anthony and the salary of the judge to Minnesota Statutes, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 224-H. F. No. 803

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of West St. Paul.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. West St. Paul municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of West St.. Paul is \$6,000, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 225-H. F. No. 825

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to municipal courts; fixing the salary of the judge of municipal court of Albert Lea.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Albert Lea municipal court; judge's salary. The annual salary of the judge of the municipal court of Albert Lea is \$5,000, notwithstanding the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Sec. 2. The revisor of statutes in compiling the next edition of the Minnesota Statutes shall substitute the salary fixed in section 1 hereof for the salary specified for such judge in Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 488.21, Subdivision 2.

Approved April 10, 1963.

CHAPTER 226-H. F. No. 887

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the city of Montevideo and Chippewa county, Minnesota, to lease its hospital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Montevideo, city of; hospital; lease. Any hospital facility jointly owned and operated by the city of Montevideo and Chippewa county, in Minnesota, including buildings and equip-

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.